THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WYOMING

NAME: Powder River Energy Corporation WY PSC

Tariff No. 9

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 930, Sundance, WY 82729

1st Revised Sheet No. 1

Cancels Corrected Original Sheet No. 1

TARIFF RATE RIDER				
Class	Billing Unit	2017 Approved Base Rate	2017 COPA *	2017 Adj Rate Tariff
Residential (A)	Basic Charge 200 Amps and Under Over 200 Amps	\$25.50 \$30.00		\$25.50 \$30.00
	\$/kWh - All kWh	\$0.080875	\$0.006705	\$0.087580
Residential Seasonal (A)	Basic Charge 200 Amps and Under Over 200 Amps	\$306.00 \$360.00		\$306.00 \$360.00
	\$/kWh - All kWh	\$0.080875	\$0.006705	\$0.087580
Residential Time of Day (TOD)	Basic Charge 200 Amps and Under Over 200 Amps\$/kWhSeptember-May	\$25.50 \$30.00		\$25.50 \$30.00
	All kWh - On Peak All kWh - Off Peak	\$0.08418 \$0.05980	\$0.006705 \$0.006705	\$0.090885 \$0.066505
	<u>June-August</u> \$/kWh - All kWh	\$0.080875	\$0.006705	\$0.087580
Residential Heat Rate (RHR)	Basic Charge 200 Amps and Under Over 200 Amps \$/kWh - All kWh	\$27.50 \$32.50 \$0.080875	\$0.006705	\$27.50 \$32.50 \$0.087580
	October - April Heat Credit per kWh of Electric Resistant Heat	(\$0.039810)		\$(0.039810

*Reference Sheet 34, Rate Schedule BA for more information on COPA.

Date Issued: May 30, 2018

By: Muhaef & Earley

Date Effective: January 1, 2018

Title: Chief Executive Officer Docket No. 10014-185-CT-17

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVED

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2018 DOCKET NO. 10014-185-CT-17

STATE OF WYOMING

Original Sheet No. 9

Rate Schedule: Residential Heat Rate (RHR)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to Residential members of the Corporation who have permanent electric resistance heat and/or electric heat pump space heating systems. This rate is not available to seasonal loads. This rate is not available to Residential Time-of-Day (TOD) members.

Members taking electric service under this rate schedule must have Corporation approved meter installations and any additional equipment required by the Corporation necessary to meter the electric heat installation loads identified above separately from other loads.

AVAILABILITY

Available within the certificated territory of Powder River Energy Corporation.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at Corporation's standard secondary voltage.

RATE

Basic Charge – Service 200 amps and under:

\$27.50 per month

Basic Charge – Service over 200 amps:

\$32.50 per month

Energy Charge:

All kWh per month at \$0.080875 per kWh

Plus the COPA factor shown on Sheet No. 1. The COPA mechanism is described in detail beginning on Sheet No. 37.

Heat Credit:

(\$0.041980) per kWh of electric resistant heat usage during the months

of October through April.

MINIMUM BILLING

The minimum monthly billing under this schedule shall be the Basic Charge.

BILLING ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to all billing adjustment charges, and such adjustment charges shall be billed in addition to the minimum charges.

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

Any amount authorized under the Corporation's Standard Line Extension Policy as referenced in Section V of the Corporation's Rules and Regulations shall be in addition to charges of this rate schedule.

Issued by

Michael E. Easley, Chief Executive Officer

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

Effective: July 27, 2017

Dkt. No. 10014-176-CT-16

Issued: November 14, 2017

STATE OF WYOMING

Original Sheet No. 10

Rate Schedule: Residential Heat Rate (RHR)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

If the payment for electric service is not received in the Corporation's offices via U.S. mail, electronically, or at one of the banking institutions that offer the Corporation's bill paying service by the "Delinquent After" date shown on the billing statement or the bill shall be deemed past due. A late payment charge as stated in the Rate Schedule referenced in Section VII of the Corporation's Rules and Regulations will be added to the monthly billed amount.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

- 1. The member must have permanent electric resistance heat and/or an electric heat pump space heating system.
- 2. The member will be required to install and pay for Corporation approved equipment to meter the electric heat installation loads identified above separately from other loads.
- 3. The additional metering equipment will be installed to the standards set by the Corporation.
- 4. The member will be required to meet with a qualified Corporation employee for explanation of this rate prior to signing the agreement for service under this rate schedule.
- 5. The member, prior to signing the agreement for service under this rate schedule, must be current on his/her bill.
- 6. Budget billing will not be available until the member has twelve (12) months of usage and billing history under this rate schedule.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Corporation's Rules and Regulations on file with the Wyoming Public Service Commission.

Issued by

Michael E. Easley, Chief Executive Officer

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

EFFECTIVE:

Issued: November 14, 2017 **APPROVED** Effective: July 27, 2017

OCKET NO: 0 17 6 C 7 - Dkt6No. 10014-176-CT-16